

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Electronically Filed
Dec 29 2023 04:33 PM
Elizabeth A. Brown

NEVADANS FOR
REPRODUCTIVE FREEDOM, A
POLITICAL ACTION
COMMITTEE,

Appellant,

v.

DONNA WASHINGTON, AN
INDIVIDUAL; COALITION FOR
PARENTS AND CHILDREN, A
POLITICAL ACTION
COMMITTEE, AND FRANCISCO
V. AGUILAR, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS THE NEVADA
SECRETARY OF STATE,

Respondents.

Docket No. 87681
Clerk of Supreme Court
First Judicial District Court
Case No. 23-0C-00115-B

ANSWERING BRIEF

Jason D. Guinasso, Esq. (8478)
HUTCHISON & STEFFEN, PLLC
5371 Kietzke Lane
Reno, Nevada 89511
jguinasso@hutchlegal.com
(775) 853-8746

*Counsel for Respondents Donna Washington
and Coalition for Parents and Children*

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
A. <u>Facts</u>	3
B. <u>Procedural History</u>	6
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
IV. ARGUMENT	13
A. <u>The Petition Does Not Embrace a Single Subject</u>	14
B. <u>The Description of Effect is Misleading</u>	30
C. <u>The Petition Contains an Unfunded Mandate</u>	36
D. <u>Appellant’s New Petition Should be Judicially Noticed</u>	40
V. CONCLUSION	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	vi
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	viii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Nevada Constitution

Nev. Const. art. 4, § 17	22
Nev. Const. art. 19, § 2	1
Nev. Const. art. 19, § 6	2, 35, 36

Nevada Supreme Court Opinions

<i>Educ. Freedom PAC v. Reid</i> , 138 Nev., Adv. Op. 47, 512 P.3d 296 (2022)	31, 37, 39
<i>Educ. Initiative PAC v. Comm. to Protect Nev. Jobs</i> , 129 Nev. 35, 293 P.3d 874 (2013)	13, 31, 35
<i>Helton v. Nevada Voters First PAC</i> , 138 Nev., Adv. Op. 45, 512 P.3d 309 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Herbst Gaming, Inc. v. Heller</i> , 122 Nev. 877, 141 P.3d 1224 (2006)	35, 37, 38, 39
<i>Mack v. Est. of Mack</i> , 125 Nev. 80, 206 P.3d 98 (2009)	40, 41
<i>Nevadans for the Prot. of Prop. Rights, Inc. v. Heller</i> , 122 Nev. 894, 141 P.3d 1235 (2006)	15, 24
<i>Old Aztec Mine, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 97 Nev. 49, 623 P.2d 981 (1981)	27, 32

Nevada Revised Statutes

NRS 41A.010	10
NRS 41A.017	33

NRS 47.13041

NRS 47.15041

NRS 126.51023

NRS 295.009*passim*

NRS 422.2717723

NRS 422.30823

NRS 442.08023

NRS 442.25023, 39

NRS 449.188523

NRS 449.72523

NRS 614.438323

NRS 689A.041923

NRS 689B.0378523

NRS 689C.19423

Nevada Administrative Code

NAC 630.04039

NAC 630.38039

Nevada Rules of Appellate Procedure

NRAP 26.1i

NRAP 28(c)vi

NRAP 32(a)vi

Nevada District Court Cases

Silver State Hope Fund v. Nev. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.,
Eighth Judicial District Court Docket No. A-23-876702-W
(Filed Aug. 28, 2023)39

United States Supreme Court Opinions

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization,
142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)1

Griswold v. Connecticut,
381 U.S. 479 (1965)21
